GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Mines & Minerals – Establishment of District Mineral Foundations in each of (13) Districts of Andhra Pradesh State – Notification – Issued.

INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE (MINES.II) DEPARTMENT

G.O.MS.No. 42

Dated: 27-06-2015
Read the following:-

- 1. The Mines & Minerals (Development & Regulation) Amendment Act, 2015, Act No.10 of 2015, Dt.27.03.2015.
- File No.12650/P-DMF/2015, Dt.18.06.2015 from the Director of Mines & Geology, AP, Hyd.

--::000::--

ORDER:

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of Section 9B of Mines and Minerals (Development & Regulation) Amendment Act, 2015, Act No.10 of 2015, Dt.27.03.2015, the following Notification is hereby issued:

NOTIFICATION

The Government of Andhra Pradesh has decided, in principle, for establishment of District Mineral Foundations in each of (13) Districts of Andhra Pradesh State, being mineral bearing Districts.

The object of the District Mineral Foundation shall be to work for the interest and benefit of the persons and the areas affected by mining related operations in such manner as may be prescribed by the State Government.

The composition and functions of the District Mineral Foundation will be prescribed by the State Government in due course.

[BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH]

S.S. RAWAT
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT & CIP

To

The Director of Mines & Geology, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.

Copy to:

The Finance (Expr.I&C) Department.

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Hyderabad.

All the District Collectors.

All the District Treasury Officers in all districts in the state.

The PS to Chief Secretary to Government.

The OSD to Minister (M&G)/ PS to Minister (Fin.)/PS to Min. (Forests)

The PS to Prl. Secy. to C.M.

The Accountant General of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.

The Ministry of Mines, Gol, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER